
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Islington Town Hall on 7 October 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 29 September 2021

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Bashir Ibrahim
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Rakhia Ismail
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Jason Jackson
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Councillor Toby North
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Angelo Weekes
Councillor John Woolf

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation 
  carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  

 longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

5. Chair's Report



3

6. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
  

B. Items for Call-In (if any) Page

C. Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports Page

1. Scrutiny Review Employment, Business and Councils Financial Position - 
witness evidence - verbal

2. Annual Crime and Disorder report - Borough Commander 11 - 20

D. Discussion Items (if any) Page

E. Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, 
Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan

Page

F. Report of Review Chairs Page

G. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special ci
[...]
ertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 September 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  9 September 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Clarke, Heather, Ibrahim, 
Jeapes, Khondoker, Nathan, O'Sullivan and Russell

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Gill and Ward

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

314 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillors Gantly, Ismail, Shaikh and Wayne. Councillors Heather, Jeapes, Gallagher for 
lateness
An apology also received from Paul Clark – Director of Finance

315 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

316 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

317 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them

318 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)

319 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and that any questions should be 
forwarded to the Clerk following the meeting for a response due to social distancing 
requirements

320 SCRUTINY REVIEW - EMPLOYMENT, BUSINESS AND 
ECONOMY/COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL POSITION (Item C1)
Maxine Holdsworth – Director of Corporate Housing, Matt West Director of Property 
Services, David Hodgkinson – Director of Corporate Resources, and Stephen Biggs, 
Corporate Director Community Wealth Being, and Caroline Wilson – Head of Inclusive 
Economic Development  made presentations and presented reports in relation to this item. 
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Resources was also 
[...]
reased from 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 September 2021

3

August 2020 and staff supported the Council’s other call centres when staff numbers 
were low. Islington worked closely with other boroughs, and emergency only 
process inflated first time fix rates, no work place transmission in the office or on site

 Members wished to place on record their thanks to staff who had kept Housing 
services operating during the pandemic

 In terms of vaccinations of staff it was stated there had been a high level of 
vaccinations, however the precise figures were not known

 Discussion took place as to how Housing Direct and the Triage system had coped 
with the huge increase in calls during the pandemic and it was stated that this could 
be looked at later in the scrutiny

 In response to a question as to how Partners and Housing Associations had coped 
during the pandemic it was stated that Partners had followed the protocols adopted 
by the Council and appeared to have operated well. Housing Associations were 
more of a concern and it was stated that the EM Housing was looking into this

 Discussion took place as to how staff could be assisted more by the Council to cope 
with the effects of the pandemic and it was noted that more mental health assistance 
was being looked at for staff. Noted that there should be a more joined up approach 
between Housing and Social Services

 A Member referred to ASB and that reports of ASB had increased during lockdown 
as more people had been at home. It was stated that an approach with the Police to 
deal with hotspots was being looked at

 Reference was made to rough sleepers and the problems caused and that where 
these were moved on by other providers etc. they should be referred to the Council. 
In addition reference was made to caretakers and the issue of cover and pressure  
being placed on them and it was stated that this would be investigated

 Noted that this was due in the part to the UC payments
[...]
working with good 
landlords, increasing support to co-operatives

 A Member stated that there is a need to promote the circular economy and ethical 
delivery companies and training opportunities could be given into bicycle repair, 
especially cargo bikes

 A number of jobs were precarious in nature in Islington and had low pay and staff 
should be encouraged to join Trade Unions and to shop locally. It was stated that 
this was being looked at and discussions were taking place with UCL and that 
further details could be provided later in the scrutiny

 A Member stated that more should be done in terms of  procurement to ensure local 
businesses can tender for work and that one of the criterion should be how much is 
put back into the local economy. It was stated that this was being looked at to make 
it easier for local companies to do this

 Reference was made to certain businesses where there were problems with delivery 
staff and there was a need when licensing and planning was granted for more 
conditions to be put on by the Council to ensure residents were protected

 In response to a question on shop vacancy rates it was stated that these had 
increased and more data was needed however this was an area where more work 
needed to be carried out

 Noted that with furlough shortly coming to an end there may be more unemployment 
issues, however Members would be updated throughout the scrutiny

David Hodgkinson – Director of Corporate Resources – Council Financial Position

 COVID 19 has been a significant shock to the Council’s finances and will have a 
continuing effect on the budget and due to the Government not funding all the 
additional costs incurred by the Council, there is a need to ensure sufficient 
contingency funds and reserves

 The last decade has also seen central Government funding reduce by 70% over the 
past decade, by £275m

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 September 2021

6

 When taking into account Government support
[...]
ed due to lack of further central government fundin

 General Fund balance – this is currently £16.7m and equates to just one week of GF 
gross expenditure

 Looking ahead – outlook is uncertain, both nationally and locally and the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, planned reforms to Local Government finance 
system around business rate retention and the Fair Funding review are risks going 
forward for the Council

 In response to a question it was stated that the in relation to Islington’s reserves in 
relation to other London local authorities, Islington reserves were not dangerously 
low but needed to be increased when possible

 Concern was expressed that COVID had come after 10 years of austerity and this 
had had a significant impact on Council finances and the issues of underfunding for 
Local Government needed to be raised with central Government. The EM Finance, 
Performance and Resources assured the Committee that this was the case

 Reference was made to GLL and income and it was stated that this was an area that 
was being kept under review

The Chair thanked the Executive Member Finance, Resources and Performance and 
officers for attending

321 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item C2)

Page 6



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 September 2021

7

David Hodgkinson – Director of Corporate Resources was present and outlined the report. 
Councillor Satnam Gill Executive Member Finance, Performance and Resources was also 
present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted the budget forecast remains uncertain at this early stage of the  financial year 
and COVID will have a continuing significant ongoing impact on the Council’s budget 
for the foreseeable future

 The HRA is currently forecasting an in year surplus predominantly in relation to 
capital financing costs that are now expected to be incurred in future financial years

 Overall the Council is currently estimating total General Fund budget pressures of 
(+22.731m). At present there are no forecast Council Tax or business rates income 
budget variances. After the allocation of available COVID 19 funding and an 
assumed allocation from contingency, this reduces to a forecast overspend of 
(+£0.181m) on the General Fund

 At the end of month 3 capital expenditure of £17.442 had been incurred against a 
2021/22 full year forecast of £176.211m against a 2021/22 full year forecast of 
£203.203m

The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending

322 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item C3)
Ayesha Hakim Rhaman,  Head of Transformation was present and outlined the report

Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Resources was also 
present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –
 Noted that there had been a considerable rise in ASB and race/hate crime offences
 Noted that Islington has the second high free school meals eligibility in England
 Noted that there had been 86 new care home admissions
 Reference was made to the excellent work in keeping Libraries open during the 

pandemic and that there had been an additional 2897 additional library joiners and 
the fact that libraries and leisure centres had been kept open

      should be emphasised
 Discussion took place as to the KPI’s where the Council had little/partial control such 

as crime and employment and it was stated that the Council did have partnership 
involvement in these areas however this was a challenge

 In response to a question as to reporting on PI’s to relevant Scrutiny Review 
Committees it was stated that this was unlikely to change however any proposed 
changes in reporting would be notified to relevant Scrutiny Committees

 Noted that there had been 53 new Council houses built however targeting of 93 new  
builds in 2021/22

 Noted 67 residents had been assisted into employment with an outside employer
 Noted that Leisure centre income target had not been achieved during the
[...]
esponsibility to ensure that they kept questions 
to a minimum and not ask multiple questions on each report, and that this should be borne 
in mind at future meetings

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

Page 8



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 September 2021

9

The meeting ended at 10.20 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Crime & Safety 

Annual Scrutiny

October 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 C
2



Crime Type % Change MPS Rank (out of 32)

Total Crime 12.9 17

Violent Crime 1.9 23

Knife Crime 9.2 11

Serious Youth Violence 15.8 13

Robbery 20.5 7

Drug Offences 24.7 19

Moped Enabled Crime 1.3 1

Pedal Cycle Enabled Crime 1.5 2

Racial Hate Crime 7.4 14

Domestic Abuse Offences 3.1 23

Domestic Abuse SDs 1.4 (now 16%) 3

Crime Performance Summary
Sep 2020 – Aug 2021 vs previous year

P
age 12



• There were 23,296 total notifiable offences (TNO) in 2020/21, representing a 12.9% 

reduction from 2019/20. Across the MPS area of jurisdiction there was a 7.7% reduction in 

TNO.

• Islington recorded a 1.9% reduction in violence against the person in 2020/21 compared to 

2019/20, whilst across the MPS area of jurisdiction there was a 2.5% increase. 

• Islington recorded a 10.0% reduction in youth violence and a 15.8% reduction in serious 

youth violence in 2020/21 compared to 2019/20. Similar reductions were seen across 

London.  

• Islington has recorded an 9.2% decrease in knife crime in 2020/21 compared to 2019/20 

whilst across the MPS we have seen a 23.4% decrease. Islington was ranked 11th out of 32 

boroughs.

• Islington recorded a 21% reduction in robbery and were ranked 9th out of 32 MPS boroughs. 

Across London there was a 28% reduction. There is ongoing partnership work to help tackle 

robbery on the borough. 

• Domestic abuse incidents (-2.9%) and domestic abuse crime (-3.1%) has reduced in 2020/21 

compared to 2019/20. Islington recorded a 18% Sanction Detection rate in 2020/21 and were 

ranked 3rd highest MPS borough, although representing a slight reduction from 2019-20.

• There have been increases across most strands of hate crime in 2020/21 compared to 

2019/20. There was a slight reduction (reduction of 2 offences) in disability flagged hate crime 

and a 13.4% reduction in Homophobic flagged hate crime.

Crime Performance Summary
September 2020 to August 2021 vs previous year

P
age 13



Policing Islington
Successes, Changes and Challenges

• Introduction of the EC1 multi-agency panel, delivering problem solving approaches to 

criminality and ASB.  A number of EVAs have been conducted to design out crime along with 

joint enforcement activity.

• Ward panel improvement plan implemented to improve the geographical and demographic 

reach within each ward to give communities a strong voice.

• Introduction of Violence Suppression Unit led Operation Sitar targeting robberies and knife 

crime seeing reduction in offences and increase in holding those responsible to account.

• Implemented the revised hate crime plan with a focus on supporting victims and improving 

evidential opportunities.

• Implementation of the Mayor’s Action Plan with immersive experiences for new police officers, 

meeting Islington communities to learn about local cultures, concerns and experiences. 

Interactive workshops have allowed role reversal initiatives for police to experience the other 

side of stop & search and vice-versa.

• Delivering opportunities for the public to experience policing and increasing accountability, by 

re-introducing the ride-along scheme and a new initiative – Community Observer Programme 

allowing members of the public to observe and feedback on policing operations.

• We have delivered ‘all out’ days of action, optimising high visibility patrols through borough 

wide cycle patrols to combat violence in more remote areas of estates that cannot be reached 

in patrol cars and increased our visibility to be more accessible to communities.

P
age 14



Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG)

VAWG Service Transformation started April 2020 and last year:

• Specialist VAWG services supported 1562 survivors - up 56% on 2019-20

• We now have 13 co-located IDVAs in Health, Childrens Services, Housing and TYS

• 100% survivors more confident to ask for help / 97% more able to recognise abuse

• 84% survivors feel safer after engaging with the services (compared to intake)

• Islington police best performance in MET for DA Sanctions and Detections (18%) 

• 250+ professionals attended VAWG training LBI, police, health etc

• New Islington Journey to Change service launched working with perpetrators

• More than 80 smart phones issued to survivors by police and VAWG services

DA Daily Safeguarding Meeting (DSM) replaced DA MARAC in Jan 2021

DSM Jan – June 2021 : compared to MARAC Jan – June 2020

- 188% increase in referrals (381 Survivors heard at DSM with 1686 actions)

- Referrals heard within 2/3 working days : 40-45 days at MARAC

- 305% increase in applications for civil and legal protection orders

- 70% increase in engagement of survivors before and after DSM

- 3x more referrals from non core agencies  - e.g. health and education

Successes, Changes and Challenges

P
age 15



VAWG Strategy update

The draft priorities and objectives were reviewed at the VAWG board 

on 16th September and a draft will be circulated for wider stakeholder 

and partnership comment end of September with a view to finalise in 

October and launch in November

Priorities

1. Create and deliver a coordinated community response 

2. Prevent violence and abuse from happening

3. Protect survivors and families and provide support to help them to 

repair and recover from the violence and abuse they have 

experienced

4. Challenge inequality throughout the delivery of our VAWG services 

and approach to prevent discrimination and address the impacts of 

intersectionality 

5.    Make perpetrators visible and accountable

P
age 16



Youth Crime Update

Successes, Changes and Challenges

 Sustained reduction in serious youth violence this summer following a worrying 

increase in murders of young people across London earlier this year

 Reduction in all national indicators of youth crime – Reoffending, custody and 

first entrants 

 Enhanced detached youth work offer engaged with 80+ young people (YP) on 

Friday and Saturday nights this summer

 Universal youth work offer procurement process is concluding soon with the 

overall objective of appointing new provider/s

 Visit by Earl of Wessex to Lift youth hub which helped to promote Islington’s 

commitment to providing effective youth services. The Earl also met with the 

Love and Loss group to hear about our approach to reducing knife crime

 NCL bid in relation to providing additional support to young people involved in 

SYV has been submitted to NHS England

 156 parents/carers participated in on line training organised by Islington’s 

Violence Reduction Unit Parental Support team 

 Peace Cup football tournament took place with 90 young people 

 Responding to voices continues with resuming of Parent and Youth forums

P
age 17



Key Partnership Initiatives
Successes, Changes and Challenges

• Developed a successful Summer Violence Reduction Strategy across the Safer Islington 

Partnership with key focus on Violence prevention, Harm minimisation, Support for those at 

risk and Community Empowerment

• Safer Spaces campaign launched in July 21 with 100,000 questionnaires delivered to homes 

in Islington and an online platform launched to identify areas where the public feel safe and 

unsafe in our borough

• Through a range of partnership working we have reduced Rough Sleeping number on the 

streets of Islington to their lowest in over 10 years (9 people May 21)

• Installation of six knife surrender bins in key locations with a total of 1000 weapons having 

been recovered so far in 2021

• Community consultation launched in September 21 on a five year Violence Reduction 

Strategy for the borough

• Tri-borough action group (operation Perch) with Haringey and Hackney continuing to address 

crime and ASB in the wider Finsbury Park area with positive results and a nomination for the 

London Problem Solving Awards

• Multi-agency ASB early intervention panels developed weekly to address ASB at the earliest 

opportunity before problems become embedded in communities

P
age 18



Overall Crime Performance Summary
Sep 2020 – Aug 2021 vs previous year

P
age 19



Youth & Hate Crime Performance
Sep 2020 – Aug 2021 vs previous year

Crime Type

Number of 

Offences 

2019/20 

(between 1 Sep 

2019 - 31 Aug 

2020 (LBI))

Number of 

Offences 

2020/21 

(between 1 Sep 

2020 - 31 Aug 

2021 (LBI))

Difference 

between 

2019/20 and 

2020/21 (LBI)

MPS Rank* (out 

of 32 where 1 = 

highest levels of 

crime)

Percentage 

Change 

between 

2019/20 and 

2020/21 (LBI)

Percentage 

Change 

between 

2019/20 and 

2020/21 (MPS)

Moped Enabled Crime 304 300 -4 1 -1.3% -12.6%

Pedal Cycle Enabled Crime 1,682 1,656 -26 2 -1.5% 21.7%

Serious Youth Violence 234 197 -37 13 -15.8% -20.5%

Youth Violence 468 421 -47 21 -10.0% -9.2%

Gun Crime Offs 38 30 -8 23 -21.1% -25.1%

Gun Crime Lethal Barrelled Discharged Offs 9 <5 N/A 24 -26.8%

Knife Crime Offs 458 416 -42 11 -9.2% -23.4%

Knife Crime With Injury Offs 99 92 -7 15 -7.1% -9.3%

Knife Crime Injury Victims 1-24 (Non DA) 38 37 -1 16 -2.6% -5.7%

Knife Possession Offs 141 120 -21 16 -14.9% -11.7%

Anti-Semitic Offs 12 20 8 9 66.7% 33.7%

Disability Hate Crime Offs 25 23 -2 10 -8.0% 28.2%

Faith Hate Crime Offs 53 61 8 12 15.1% 10.7%

Homophobic Hate Crime Offs 127 110 -17 9 -13.4% 4.8%

Islamophobic Offs 26 30 4 12 15.4% -1.4%

Racist Hate Crime Offs 664 713 49 14 7.4% 5.0%

Transgender Hate Offs 14 15 1 6 7.1% 32.8%

Domestic Abuse Incidents 4,217 4,096 -121 22 -2.9% -1.1%

Domestic Abuse Offs 2,583 2,503 -80 23 -3.1% 0.7%

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2021 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

held at  on  7 October 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Chapman, Chowdhury, Clarke, 
Gantly, Heather, Jeapes, Khondoker, O'Sullivan, 
Russell, Bossman - Quarshie, Ismail and Wayne 

Also 

Present: 

Councillor: Lukes 

 
 

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 
 

 
325 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Councillors Ibrahim, Nathan, Gill, Bell-Bradford and Gallagher 

 

326 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie for Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 

 
327 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None 

 

328 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED: 
That subject to the addition of the words ‘that in his opinion’ following word ‘stated’ in line 1 
of paragraph 3 of Minute 324, Monitoring Report the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 September 2021 be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them 

 

329 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
Noted 

 
330 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 

The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and that questions can be notified to 
the Chair or Clerk following the meeting for response 

 
331 ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT - BOROUGH COMMANDER (Item 

C2) 
Chief Superintendent, Andy Carter, was present, and accompanied by Darren Jones and 
Elaina Usher. Councillor Sue Lukes Executive Member Community Safety and Jonathan 
Gallagher, Interim Head of Community Safety were also present for discussion of this item 
 
A presentation was made to the Committee, copy interleaved, and during consideration of 
the presentation the following main points were made – 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2021 

 

2 
 

 Crime Performance summary – total crime 12.9% down, violent crime 1.9% down, 
knife crime 9.2% down, serious youth violence 15.8% down, robbery 20.5% down, 
drug offences 24.7% down, moped enable crime down 1.3%, and pedal cycle 
enabled crime 1.55 down, domestic abuse down however race hate crimes risen 
7.4% 

 There were 23296 total notifiable offences in 2020/21  

 Policing in Islington – Introduction of EC1 multi agency panel, ward improvement 
Panel implemented to improve the geographical and demographic reach within each 
Ward to give communities a strong voice. 

 Introduction of violence suppression unit targeting robberies and knife crime, and 
revised hate crime plan introduced 

 Implementation of Mayor’s Action Plan with immersive experiences for new Police 
officers, role reversal on stop and search etc. 

 Delivering opportunities for the public to experience policing and increasing 
accountability by reintroducing the ride-along teams and a new initiative Community 
Observer programme 

 Violence against women and girls – VAWG service transformation started April 2020 
and last year – number of initiatives taken place and new DA daily safeguarding 
meeting established. A strategy update will be circulated for comment with a launch 
scheduled for November. This was a priority area and work is taking place on safe 
havens and information sessions to inform boys of how to treat women and girls and 
safety and extra Police resources had been put in place at night across 
neighbourhoods to increase public confidence. 650 additional officers had been 
added across London to assist with this, and officers were also targeting hotspots 

 Youth crime update – sustained reduction in youth violence, reduction in all national 
indicators of youth crime, enhanced detached youth work offer, NCL bid to provide 
additional support to young people involved in serious youth violence submitted to 
NHS England  

 Key partnership initiatives – developed a successful summer violence reduction 
strategy, safer spaces campaign launched, reduction in rough sleeping, installation 
of knife surrender bins, consultation launch on 5 year violence reduction strategy, Tri 
borough action group with Haringey and Hackney to address crime and ASB in 
Finsbury Park area which has had positive results. Multi-agency ASB intervention 
panels developed weekly to address ASB at the earliest opportunity 

 Noted that there were two main types of street robbery and there is a challenge 
around robbery by e scooter 

 Noted the commitment to neighbourhood policing and that following the murder of 
Sarah Everard there is a need to rebuild trust with the community. Ward panels were 
often not representative of the community and community mapping was taking place 

 It was stated that there was a challenge in the Blackstock Road and Finsbury Park 
area, and it was noted that whilst additional ward officers would be appointed, these 
were often newly appointed officers who need appropriate training 

 Mysogenistic behaviour and hate crime were issues identified for action  however it 
was noted that in LBI these areas had shown the highest satisfaction rates in 
London. Ward officers would also be available to give bespoke support to victims 

 It was stated that COVID had had an effect on reducing crime, and this had given 
the Police an opportunity to seize the initiative, however crime levels were now rising 
again, but still below previous pre COVID levels 

 Noted that the Police now had a crime exploitation unit which was fully staffed and 
this was looking at grooming and trafficking 

 Every secondary school now had a schools officer, and work is also taking place to 
introduce this in two primary schools 

 In response to a question as to the problem of drugs on the Andover Estate it was 
noted that the Police were aware of this issue 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2021 

 

3 
 

 In response to a question as to BAME representation at Ward Panels, it was stated 
that it was hoped to use social media/technology to attract BAME and young people 

 Noted that there had been internal listening circles put in place to enable Police 
officers to report any issues, and deal with any issues faced following the Sarah 
Everard murder, and also there was anonymous reporting 

 In response to a question it was stated that levels of reporting of Domestic Violence 
had been maintained, and that it was important to respond within the first 24 hours 
as this offered the best chance of reducing offending, and dealing with the problem 

 Noted the reduction in Policing resources in recent years, however the Police were 
now committed to improve neighbourhood policing, and extra resources were being 
allocated  

 Noted that the Police had a victim liaison team  to ensure that support is given to 
victims whilst perpetrators were awaiting trial 

 Noted that any feedback from Members to the Police on the reaction of the Public to 
the Police as a result of the Sarah Everard murder, in order to identify any actions 
that the Police could take to address these concerns would be welcomed 

 Noted that in order to be transparent about Policing, and in particular with regard to 
stop and search, members of the Public could accompany the Police to see how 
they operated. 22% of stop and search resulted in a positive outcome 

 Noted the actions taken to recruit more BAME police officers 

 A Member stated that there needed to be better communication with the Public, and 
that recently a warrant card had been found in the street and it was stated that the 
Police would provide Councillor Lukes with details that could be circulated to 
Members, however information should be available on the website 

 Reference was made to the knife bins located in the borough, and that these had 
been successful. It was stated that these were emptied quarterly at present but the 
frequency of collection could be looked at, as this had been reduced during COVID 
 
 

 
 
 
The Chair thanked those present for attending 
 

 

332 SCRUTINY REVIEW EMPLOYMENT, BUSINESS AND COUNCILS FINANCIAL 
POSITION - WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL (Item C1) 
Polly Robbins, Director of Outlandish, an affordable workspace in Fonthill Road, and 
Stephen Biggs, Director of Community Wealth Building were present at the meeting. During 
consideration of her verbal presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 Noted that the workspace had been established in 2019 and entered into a formal 
partnership with LBI. Outlandish worked with large Trade Unions and other 
organisations 

 During the pandemic the workshop had to close, however outreach engagement had 
taken place, and two projects relevant to the Public had taken place with the 
Council. Training had taken place to upskill residents, and also as to how marketing 
could be improved. Businesses and residents had been badly affected by the 
pandemic. More work needs to take place to follow up on projects that had taken 
place during the pandemic to assess their effectiveness 

 Noted that there had been a lot of innovation in the technology sector during the 
pandemic, and more young people were looking to build a career in the sector. In 
addition remote working was beneficial to family life and reduced commuting. 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2021 

 

4 
 

However remote working did mean that employers had a larger labour market to 
choose from and had the option of not recruiting from the local community 

 The Council had been satisfied with the partnership and the workspace was pleased 
with the support offered by the Council during the pandemic. In response to a 
question it was felt that the development of more affordable workspaces and small 
businesses, such as cafes would be beneficial to the Finsbury Park area. There is 
also a need to gather evidence to more effectively target needs in the area, and to 
build up relationships with those residents who did not work during the pandemic 

 In terms of the workforce of Outlandish, there were more men than women and 20% 
of the workforce were BAME, and it is hoped to improve on this 

 Work is taking  place with charities and during the pandemic work took place 
targeting BAME communities, and work had taken place with London Metropolitan 
University 

 In response to a question as to social value added it was noted that the 
methodology, and the figure achieved by the workspace to date of social value could 
be provided. It was noted that rising energy bills would be an issue. The workspace 
had a 10 year contract with the Council that the Council paid the rent on the 
workspace, and that this was approximately £60k per year. In return the workspace 
had to deliver £12m of social value to the Council over the 10 year period. A loan 
had also been received during the pandemic to support the workspace 

 It was noted that the workspace had to report quarterly to the Council 

 In response to a question it was stated that University is not the only route into 
computing 

 Noted that the workspace had 8 partners, and any surplus profits were reinvested. 
The workspace also worked with freelancers on larger projects 

 There were a range of forums to establish links with businesses and the local 
economy team focuses on this 

 In response to a question it was stated that there is a need to support local ethical 
supply chains, and to establish training to support people to establish new 
workspaces 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Director of Community Wealth Building be requested to circulate 
details of the methodology used for determining social value 

 
 The Chair thanked Polly Robbins and Stephen Biggs for attending 

 
333 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.55 p.m. 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


